
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

17 March 2023 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee will be 
held at NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON AND 
REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on Friday, 24 March 2023 at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests  

  
3.   To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 

matters arising (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

4.   To consider a report on a Members' Survey in relation to ICT 
requirements (Pages 9 - 16) 
  

5.   To consider a report on a Members' Survey in relation to the Timing 
of Meetings (Pages 17 - 24) 
  

6.   To consider a report on the Members' annual appraisal survey (Pages 
25 - 36) 
  

7.   To consider a report on Members' Schedule of Remuneration 2023/24 
(Pages 37 - 88) 
  

8.   To consider a report on Members' Exit Survey Results (Pages 89 - 90) 
  

9.   To consider items for the forward work programme (Pages 91 - 92) 
  

10.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Democratic Services Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
held at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via 

video conferrence on Friday, 16 December 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Elizabeth Evans (Chair) and Councillors Gwyn James, Gareth 
Lloyd, Caryl Roberts and Endaf Edwards 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Catrin M S Davies, Clive Davies, 
Keith Evans, Rhodri Evans, Keith Henson and Wyn Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance:   Lowri Edwards (Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic 
Services); Arwyn Morris (Corporate Lead Officer Customer Services) and Nia Jones 
(Corporate Manager, Democratic Services) 
 

(10.00am - 11.40am) 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Mark Strong. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting and matters arising 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as true the minutes of the meeting held 17 
June 2022. 
  
Matters arising 
None. 
 

4 Member ICT Provision of iPads 
Arwyn Morris, Corporate Lead Officer for Customer Contact presented a 
report to the Committee outlining the current provision of equipment and 
software which includes a laptop and 2 screens which enables Councillors to 
view the remote meeting and camera and papers simultaneously, whilst the 
Office 365 software can be used with up to 5 separate pieces of equipment 
including, phones, ipads and other devices.  
  
He noted that Members had requested a report in relation to the purchasing 
of iPads as additional equipment, and emphasised that these would need to 
be patched to the Council’s network, with each Member responsible for 
updating patches which protects the Council’s data and the Councillors 
personal data as updates cannot be remotely pushed through automatically 
by ICT staff. 
  
The current cost of purchasing laptops is £680.  The iPad Generation 9 costs 
£350, whilst the latest iPad Generation 10 cost between £350 to £400.  With 
the addition of vat, the total cost would be close to £500.  The iPad 
Generation 10 is currently listed on the Apple website at £499.  ICT 
equipment is bought via a purchasing framework, which unlike previous 
years, restricts forward selling by the authority. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

Prior to the commencement
[...]
ble on the Council’s website.  
  
Members asked that they are consulted regarding their ICT requirements, 
and it was agreed that the Chair and Vice Chair would meet with Officers 
from Democratic Services to discuss the content of a questionnaire. 
  
It was RESOLVED to issue a survey to all Councillors regarding their ICT 
requirements. 
 

5 Diversity in Democracy 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manage Democratic Services presented the report to 
the Committee noting that Diversity in Democracy Declaration which was 
endorsed by Council on 23rd September 2021. 
  
It was noted that the percentage of female Councillors has increased from 
12% to 24% following the election in May and Lampeter by-election in 
October, and that the percentage of newly appointed female Members was 
significantly higher which demonstrates positive steps towards achieving 
diversity in democracy.  It was also noted that the number of female 
Councillors elected was representative of the number of candidates that 
stood for election. 
  
Members noted that the figures for both Plaid Cymru and the Liberal 
Democrats were positive however there was still considerable work to do.  
Independent members noted that the figures do not represent the number of 
women approached to stand as candidates, and that more work would need 
to be done to encourage them to stand for election. 
  
Members noted the report and the shift towards improving diversity in 
democracy at Ceredigion County Council. 
 

6 Attendance at Hybrid Meetings 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services presented the report to 
the committee noting that it was a requirement of the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 to provide an option to the public and to 

Page 5



 

4 
 

Members to attend meetings in person, or remotely via video-conferencing 
from May 2022. 
  
It was noted that attendance at meetings has been high during the period 
May to November 2022, with 64.6% attending in person, 21.2% attending 
remotely and 13.4% unable to attend for several reasons including being on 
other duties on behalf of the Council and ill-health. 
  
It was noted that attendance may have been significantly lower, if the option 
to attend remotely was not available, and that it supports the efforts by 
Ceredigion County Council to improve Diversity in Democracy further by 
providing opportunities for those that may have other pressures and 
responsibilities to attend as well as reducing the carbon footprint linked to 
travelling. 
  
Members noted that it would be good practice to ensure that those attending 
remotely keep their cameras on during meetings and asked that a workshop 
is delivered on meeting etiquette. 
  
Members noted the report. 
 

7 Timings of Meetings - Survey 
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic Services presented a 
report to the committee noting that all Local Authorities are required to 
undertake a survey of Councillors once per term regarding the timing of 
meetings.  It was noted that the present arrangements reflect the outcome of 
the previous survey, with the exception of some meetings being moved from 
9.30am to 10.00am to allow for the additional tasks associated with setting 
up meetings. 
  
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED to undertake a survey of Members. 
in order to assess their preferences for the timing of meetings, as per 
Appendix A of the report. 
 

8 Members' Induction Programme 2022 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services presented a report to 
the committee outlining the training, workshops and development 
opportunities presented to Members between May and November 2022.  It 
was noted that several events had to be held on multiple occasions, which 
has been demanding for Officers involved in the training.  Details of 
attendance, and completion of e-learning courses were included in the 
report. 
  
Members noted the report. 
 

9 Annual Review of Members' Training and Development Needs 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services presented a report to 
the Committee noting that the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 re-
enforced by the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires 
Local Authorities to make available to each member of the authority an 
annual review of the member’s training and development needs. 

Page 6



 

5 
 

  
It was noted that a template self-assessment form had been developed 
which reflects the WLGA’s Development Framework for Councillors and 
including details of training provided.  It was noted that the purpose of the 
assessment is to identify areas where further training and support may be 
required, and that it is not an assessment of the individual Member.  On 
completion of the self-assessment, Members will be offered a one-to-one 
interview, and a draft report will be presented to the Democratic Services 
Committee providing a summary of further training requirements. 
  
Members RESOLVED to approve 

a)    the Learning and Development Plan template; 
b)    the arrangements for one-to-one interviews; 
c)    that a report is presented identifying further training and support 

required. 
 

10 Forward work programme 
Members discussed items for the Forward Work Programme, which included 
the following: 

a)    An update of remote attendance for the period December 2022 – May 
2023; 

b)    Results of the Member survey on timings of meetings; 
c)    Report on the outcomes of Member self-evaluation of training and 

development needs; 
d)    Scrutiny Self-Assessment. 

 
11 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 

attention of the Committee 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 
on 24 March 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:    24 March 2023  
 
Title: Report in relation to the Members’ survey undertaken 

in relation to ICT requirements 
 
Purpose of report:  To consider the findings of the Members’ survey 

undertaken in relation to ICT requirements 
 
Introduction 
During the meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 16 December 2022, 
it was resolved to issue a survey to all Councillors regarding their ICT requirements. 
 
A survey was sent to all Councillors on Monday 6 February 2023 to be completed by 
17 February 2023.  The survey addressed digital capabilities as well as technological 
requirements in order to identify whether additional training is required. 
 
The survey 
15 Members responded to the survey (39% of all Members). 
 
The survey addressed the following themes: 
 
Theme No of requests for 

additional training 
/ reminder 

Accessing documents on the Council’s website such as the 
Constitution and Local Development Plan 

2  

Accessing Meeting Calendar and Reports on the Council’s 
website 

2  

Accessing CLIC to make enquiries None 
Accessing ‘My Account’ 3 
Accessing e-learning platform 4 
Using Zoom and Teams to attend meetings 2 
Using Teams Forms to answer questionnaires 8 
Accessing my e-mail, my account and Office 365 software 
from other devices 

7 

Accessing equipment and software when working remotely 5  
Accessing Modern.gov app and selecting meeting of interest 2 
Annotating and bookmarking in the Modern.gov app 9 
How to store and use data in terms of GDPR 3  
Understanding GDPR requirements in relation to social 
media 

None 

Understanding the need to clearly state that you are a 
County Councillor when using social media 

1 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Each of the respondents have been contacted directly with instructions and guidance 
on how to access documents on the Council’s website, accessing the meeting 
calendar and reports, using CLIC and ‘My Account’, accessing the e-learning platform, 
accessing Modern.gov, and annotating and bookmarking; and further support offered 
in terms of demonstrating the Modern.gov
[...]
ect the meetings of interest   
I know how to annotate and bookmark documents on the Modern.gov app   
I understand how data should be used and stored in terms of GDPR   
I use social media, and I understand the requirement in relation to GDPR   

 
ICT Technology 
 
All Councillors have been issued with a laptop and 2 screens which enables councillors to view the remote meeting, camera and 
papers simultaneously.  In addition, Members have been issued with Office 365 Software which can be used with up to 5 separate 
pieces of equipment including phones, ipads and other devices, and the Modern.gov app has replaced the need to print paper 
copies of agendas and reports. 
 

P
age 15



Please list any additional technology that you require, explaining the purpose for which you require the item and why it cannot be 
met from the current set-up: 
 
Item Purpose of the device and reason why it cannot be met from the current set-up 
  
  
  

 

P
age 16



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:    24 March 2023  
 
Title: Report in relation to the Members’ survey undertaken 

in relation to the timing of meetings of the Council 
and its Committees and an evaluation of Members’ 
training. 

 
Purpose of report:  To consider the findings of the Members’ survey 

undertaken in relation to the timing of meetings of 
the Council and an evaluation of Members’ training. 

 
Introduction 
Section 6 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure requires the Council to have 
regard to the Statutory Guidance in respect of the times and intervals at which 
meetings are held. The relevant meetings in the context of the guidance are 
meetings of the full Council and the Committees. 
 
The Statutory Guidance 
The Statutory Guidance reads as follows: 
 

Reviewing existing arrangements 
1.5 Only members of council executives are considered to be “full-time” 
councillors and this is reflected in the levels of payments that they are currently 
en
[...]

regard to equality and diversity issues. Councils should find ways of surveying 
their members, at least after each election, to assess their preferences and 
should be committed to act on the conclusions. The survey should be carried 
out within three months of ordinary elections. It will be for each authority to 
decide on the regularity of such surveys. 
 
1.11 Although this process could result in long-serving councillors having to 
make changes to their pattern of working that would be worth doing if it meant 
that the council was better able to retain new councillors with outside 
responsibilities. 
 
1.12 Issues to be taken into account in conducting a survey could include: 
• Whether daytime or evening meetings are preferred. 
• Whether particular times cause difficulties for councillors with particular 

characteristics, such as age, gender, religion, having caring responsibilities 
or being in employment. 

 
1.13 As a result of the survey, local authorities should also consider whether 
there may be advantages to rotating meeting times due to an impossibility of 
pleasing all their members all of the time. Any such arrangements will, of 
course, need to be clearly publicised for the benefit of interested members of 
the public. 

  
2022/23 Survey 
The Democratic Services Committee agreed at its meeting in December 2022 to 
undertake a Members’ survey in relation to the timing of meetings and to ask 
Members about the recent Induction programme. The full findings of the survey can 
be found in Appendix B. 
 
25 Members responded to the survey (66% of all Members). 
 
The main survey conclusions are as follows: 
 
Timing of meetings 

• Of those that responded, 96% stated that they care able attend on Thursdays, 
84% on Tuesdays, 80% on Wednesday, 68% on Fridays and 60% on 
Mondays; 

Page 18



3 
 

• 5 of the respondents listed Monday as their preferred date, with 8 listing 
Monday as their least preferred date;  13 listed Tuesday as their preferred 
d
[...]
re no free evenings available to attend 
more Council meetings/scrutiny meetings etc. 

•  I need to be in work in afternoons 
• The answers are because of employment commitments, which have grown 

in the last year. It is much easier to attend Council meetings if meetings are 
after working hours. 

• If its only one meeting a day to get it done in good time for lunch as we do 
not have a canteen in Aberaeron 

• It is easier to carry out other work after the meetings and to meet residents 
in the ward. 

• The times selected times fit in with other work commitments 
• 10.00 is a suitable time for a meeting 
• Ten o'clock is convenient. 
• My availability to attend meetings varies each week (both times and dates) 

due to the demands of my business  
• To not start in the morning and have afternoon meetings wastes a morning.  

One can’t organise any other commitments in the morning because of the 
time window before an afternoon meeting  

• In order to have enough time to travel to Aberaeron 
 

Page 24



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:    24 March 2023  
 
Title: Report in relation to Member appraisal survey 
 
Purpose of report:  To consider the findings of the Members’ survey 

undertaken in relation to Member’s appraisal 
 
Introduction 
Section 7 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, re-enforced by the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires that: 

1. A local authority must secure the provision of reasonable training and 
development opportunities for its members 

2. A local authority must make available to each member of the authority an 
annual review of the member’s training and development needs 

3. The review must include an opportunity for an interview with a person who, in 
the opinion of the authority, suitably qualified to provide advice about the trained 
and development needs of a member of the local authority. 

 
During the meeting of the Democratic Services Com
[...]
no knowledge or experience 
2 –requires further training and support 
3 – working towards fully proficient 
4 – fully proficient 
 
The purpose of this assessment is to identify areas where further training and support may be required. It is not an 
assessment of the individual. 
 
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:    24th March 2023  
 
Title: Members’ Schedule of Remuneration 2023/24  
 
Purpose of report:  To consider the Independent Remuneration Panel for 

Wales’ Annual Report 2023 and the draft Members’ 
Schedule of Remuneration 2023/24. 

 
Background 
The Council is required to produce its Members’ Schedule of Remuneration on an 
annual basis in order to exercise of the powers conferred by the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011 (the Measure) and as amended by Sections 62 to 67 of the 
Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013; Independent Remuneration Panel 
for Wales (IRPW) Regulations. In addition, the Schedule must meet the requirements 
of the Independent Remuneration Panel’s Annual Report. 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Annual Report 2023 to 2024 
The IRPW published its 2023 Annual Report in February (see Appendix B). The format 
of the report this year is different to previous years, where it refers only to any 
determinations made by the IRPW in 2023; the 2022 determinations should be applied 
for 2023. 
 
The determinations relevant to County Councils relate only to the basic level of salary 
for elected members from £16,800 to £17,600; and the increase to senior salaries.  
 
When the IRPW’s Annual Report is issued, principal councils must comply with the 
statutory requirements and apply all the relevant determinations. There are currently 
no options relating to levels of remuneration by principal councils that require a 
decision by Council. Levels of payments to which Members are entitled cannot be 
varied by a vote of a principal council. 
 
Only an individual Member may communicate in writing to the Proper Officer 
(Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services) if, as an individual, they wish to 
decline all or part of the payment to which they are entitled. 
 
Members Schedule of Remuneration 2023/24 
The IRPW Annual Report 2023 and the Members’ Schedule of Remuneration 2023/24 
will be presented to Council on 20th April 2023. There are no proposed changes to the 
Members’ Schedule of Remuneration other than reflecting the changes to salaries. 
 
The Council will also be asked to consider approve continuing the following practices: 

• Not making payments for travelling expenses whilst undertaking constituency 
duties; 

• To approve the travelling subsistence, overnight accommodation and car 
parking allowances at the same rate as 2022/23; 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

• To continue to offer the £10 monthly opt-in allowance to cover telephone, 
broadband and postage costs and for this payment to be reflected in the 
Statement of Payments made to Members; 

• Co-opted Members be caped to a maximum equivalent of 10 full days for each 
committee to which an individual has been co-opted; 

• To continue to publish the total amount reimbursed by the authority during the 
year but not attributed to any named Member in respect of the reimbursement 
of care. 

 
 
Recommendations: To consider the IRPW Annual Report 2023 and 

the draft Members’ Schedule of Remuneration 
2023/24 prior to presenting to Council on 20th 
April 2023. 

  
Appendices: Appendix A – Draft Members’ Schedule of 

Remuneration 2023/24; 
 
 Appendix B – IRPW Annual Report 2023. 
    
Background documents: Report to Council, 2nd March 2023 – Budget for 

2023/24; 
IRPW Annual Report 2022; 
Members’ Schedule of Remuneration 2022/23; 
Council Report, 8th June 2022; 
Council Report, 20th May 2022; 

 Local Government and Elections Act 2021; 
 Report to Council 23rd September 2021 – Diversity 

in Democra
[...]
age.  In Ceredigion, 80% noted that their reason for standing down was due 
to retirement, 10% due to moving away, and 10% due to other reasons.  
Throughout Wales, the main reasons for standing down was due to retirement, 
followed by time pressures, followed by Changes to electoral ward. 
 
The modal response for the number of years spent in the role of Councillor is 21–
25 years, equivalent to 4-5 terms of office.  The modal age range of those 
standing down was 75-84 years of age. 
 
The arithmetic mean response to the average number of hours per week spent in 
the role, including community casework was equivalent to 23.4 hours per week, 
broken down as follows: 

9.7 hours per week in Council meetings and meeting preparation; 
6.7 hours per week involved with Ward and case work; 
5.1 hours per week involved with outside bodies; and 
7.8 hours per week listed as other. 

Throughout Wales, the majority of respondents stated that the average number of 
hours spent in the role was 17-30 hours. 
 
66% were of the view that the remuneration received as adequate, whilst 33% 
were of the view that it was not.  This is reflective of responses throughout Wales 
which states that 60% were of the view that the remuneration was adequate. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 
The majority of the respondents stated that Councillor support in terms of ICT / or 
phone equipment, and support and training, Councillor support in terms of 
induction, training, general guidance and support was very good or good, whilst 
70% were of the view that the convenience of meeting times were good or very 
good, whilst 30% thought that it was neither good nor poor.  This is above average 
for responses throughout Wales however support from the local authority for case 
/ ward work did not fare as well with 20% noting that it was very good, 20% noting 
that it was good, 50% noting that it was neither good nor poor and 10% noting that 
it was very poor which is slightly lower than that of responses throughout Wales. 
 
All respondents noted that they took advantage of the induction and training 
offered, whilst 90% were of the view that the induction and training made them 
more effective as a Councillor. One was unsure. 
 
10% noted that they were in full-time employment, 60% were self-employed and 
30% were retired.  All stated that their employers were very supportive.  90% of 
the respondents noted that they were aware that they could claim reimbursement 
for caring responsibilities, however none submitted claims during their tenure. 
 
70% noted that they would recommend being a Councillor to others whilst 30% 
were unsure. 
 
Recommendations: To note the findings of the Exit Survey of 

Councillors Standing Down in May 2022 
 
Appendices: None 
  
Background documents: Exit Survey of Councillors Standing Down in May 

2022 
https://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.asp
x?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=3728 

 
Name: Lowri Edwards 
 
Job Title:  Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic Services 
 
Date:  01.03.2023 
  
      
  
 
 

Page 92

https://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=3728
https://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=3728


DATE ITEM 
26.05.2023 
 

Annual Report of Democratic Services Committee  

26.05.2023 
 

Update on data relating to hybrid attendance at meetings 

26.05.2023 
 

Protocol when attending meetings remotely 

08.12.2023 To consider a review of Member Self-Evaluation in relation 
to the effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny in Ceredigion 
County Council 
 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising
	4 To consider a report on a Members' Survey in relation to ICT requirements
	Appendix A - Members' ICT Requirments v2

	5 To consider a report on a Members' Survey in relation to the Timing of Meetings
	responses to timing of meeting questionniare

	6 To consider a report on the Members' annual appraisal survey
	LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN TEMPLATE

	7 To consider a report on Members' Schedule of Remuneration 2023/24
	Appendix A_Ceredigion Members' Schedule of Remuneration 2023-24 (no names for Council)
	14.	Travel by Public Transport
	14.1		Rail/Coach Travel
	14.2		Taxi Fares
	14.3	Other Travel Expenses
	16.	Subsistence Allowance
	17.	Claims and Payments
	SCHEDULE 3

	Mileage Rates
	Subsistence Allowance
	SCHEDULE 4


	Appendix B_independent-remuneration-panel-wales-annual-report-2023-2024
	Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales: annual report 2023 to 2024
	Contents
	Introduction
	Panel Membership

	Role and responsibilities of the Panel
	Role of the Panel
	Principles

	Summary of deliberations and determinations
	Methodology
	Consultation on the draft Annual Report
	Panel’s Determinations for 2023 to 2024
	Basic salary for elected members of principal councils: Determination 1
	Salaries paid to Senior, Civic and Presiding members of principal councils: Determination 2

	Table 1: salaries payable to basic, senior, civic and presiding members of principal councils
	Group A

	Group B
	Group C
	Salaries for Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees: Determination 3
	Contribution to costs and expenses of members of Community and Town Councils: Determination 4

	Reimbursement for extra costs of working from home
	Reimbursement for consumables
	Guidance on taxation
	Payments to National Parks Authorities and Fire and Rescue Authorities: Determination 5

	Table 3: Payments to National Parks Authorities and Fire and Rescue Authorities

	Consultation: summary of responses
	Determination 1: basic salary increase
	Determination 2: senior salaries
	Determination 3: salaries for Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Determination 4: payments towards costs and expenses of members of Community and Town Councils
	Determination 5: Payments to National Parks Authorities and Fire and Rescue Authorities
	Question 1
	Responses

	Question 2
	Responses

	Question 3
	Responses

	Question 4
	Responses

	Question 5
	Responses

	Summary of Determinations
	Determination 1
	Determination 2
	Determination 3
	Determination 4
	Determination 5
	Determination 6





	8 To consider a report on Members' Exit Survey Results
	9 To consider items for the forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
held at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video 

conference on Friday, 24 March 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Elizabeth Evans (Chair), Councillors Endaf Edwards, Gwyn 
James, Gareth Lloyd, Caryl Roberts and Mark Strong 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Euros Davies, Rhodri Evans and Wyn Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance:  Lowri Edwards and Nia Jones 

(10.00am  - 11.20am) 
 

1 Apologies 
None. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as true the minutes of the meetig held 16 
December 2022. 
  
There were no matters arising. 
 

4 Report on a Members' Survey in relation to ICT requirements 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager Democratic Services presented the report to 
the Committee noting that 15 responses were received, which is equivalent 
to 39% of all Members.  It was noted that all requests for additional training 
had been addressed and the comments relating to additional equipment 
submitted were considered. 
  
Member noted their disappointment that only 15 Members had responded to 
the survey, and that the main messages from the survey was the need for 
4G when working away from the office or home, and the need for a 
secondary telephone number to separate work and home life. 
  
Members noted that an opt-in £10 monthly allowance was available to them, 
and that it is possible to purchase a 4G dongle for £11, and a telephone with 
contract from circa £7.40 per month, which would address these concerns.  
  
Members noted that ICT provision should be reviewed prior to the next 
election in order to ensure that Councillors’ needs are met, taking into 
consideration any future technological advancements. 
  
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 

5 Report on a Members' Survey in relation to the Timing of Meetings 
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer presented the report to the 
Committee noting that it is a statutory requirement to conduct a survey in 
relation to the times and intervals at which meetings are held taking into 
consideration the needs and circumstances of all Members. 



 

2 
 

  
It was noted that 25 Members responded to the report and that the majority 
clearly favoured Thursday, Tuesdays and Wednesdays, in that order for 
attending meetings; with Fridays and Mondays being the least favoured 
days.  It was noted that prior to COVID-19, the normal start time for meetings 
was at 9.30am, however the majority of respondents noted a preference to 
continue with a 10.00am start for all Committees and Council.  
  
Councillor Elizabeth Evans noted that the Governance and Audit Committee, 
and the Licensing Committee currently start at 9.30am and that they would 
now need to be amended in line with all other meetings.  She also noted that 
a 1.30pm start time for afternoon meetings would improve accessibility for 
those with childcare responsibility. 
  
A report will be presented to Council outlining the findings of the survey and 
proposals in terms of the timing of meetings. 
 

6 Report on the Members' annual appraisal survey 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager Democratic Services presented the report to 
the Committee noting that it is a statutory requirement to provide an annual 
review of the Members’ training and development needs.  It was noted that 8 
Members have responded to the survey, and that areas identified for further 
development and training were being addressed, and that these individuals 
will now be offered an opportunity for an interview with a person who, in the 
opinion of the authority is suitably qualified to provide advice about the 
training and development needs of that Member. 
  
Members noted that the number of responses were low, and it was 
recommended that this be raised with the party Leaders. 
  
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 

7 Report on Members' Schedule of Remuneration 2023/24 
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services presented 
the report to the Committee noting that there are no significant changes to 
the 2023-24 Schedule of Remuneration.  She noted that the basic salary for 
elected members will increase from £16,800 to £17,600, emphasising that 
the Council has no discretion in terms of the levels set by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. Individual Members that wish to decline the pay 
increase must communicate their intentions in writing, however the Council 
as a whole, or any group of councillors cannot do so.   
  
There are discretionary elements to the report. It was noted that there are no 
proposals to enable Councillors to claim for travelling costs for work within 
their Wards; or to the travelling subsistence, overnight accommodation and 
car parking allowance which will remain at the same rate as 2022/23.  The 
£10 monthly opt-in allowance to cover telephone, broadband and any 
postage costs will remain the same; and it is recommended that the cap of 
10 full days for each Committee that Co-opted Members sit on continues.  
It was noted that this has been an exceptional year for Co-opted Members 
due to the additional training and support required during their first year in 



 

3 
 

term, however it is anticipated that this will settle down during the 
subsequent years.   
  
It was noted that arrangements relating to travelling out of county will 
continue and that 99% of all requests during the current year were approved 
as they benefitted both the Council that there was representation.   
  
The IRPW Annual Report 2023 and the draft Members’ Schedule of 
Remuneration 2023/24 will now be presented to Council on the 20th April 
2023. 
 

8 Report on Members' Exit Survey Results 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager Democratic Services presented the report to 
the Committee noting that the results for Ceredigion overall are in line with 
the Wales average.  It was noted that the modal response for the number of 
years spent in the role of Councillor is 21 – 15 years, equivalent to 4 – 5 
terms of Office, and that the average number of hours spent in the role, 
including community casework was equivalent to 23.4 hours per week.   
  
Members noted the increasing number of hours involved with regards to 
external organisations’ meetings such as the Police, Health and Fire Service, 
and thanked previous Members for their time and commitment serving 
Ceredigion County Council.  
  
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 

9 Forward work programme 
Members noted the reports proposed for the Forward Work Programme, and 
it was noted that draft guidance have now been received in relation to the 
Local Government and Elections Act (Wales) 2021, and that additional 
reports would result from this. 
 

10 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
Members noted their concern regarding the ongoing problem of the audio 
cutting out during meetings, noting that this is now happening for an 
extended period of time of circa 5 – 6 seconds. Members were reassured 
that this was being looked into and discussions are ongoing with ICT. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 
on 26 May 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


